MATHIS, RIGGS, PRATHER & RATLIFF, P.S.C.

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

500 MAIN STREET, SUITE 5 SHELBYVILLE, KENTUCKY 40065

C. LEWIS MATHIS, JR. T. SHERMAN RIGGS DONALD. T. PRATHER NATHAN T. RIGGS ERIN R. RATLIFF TELEPHONE: (502) 633-5220

FAX: (502) 633-0667

E-MAIL: donaldtprather@gmail.com

April 20, 2016

Jeff Derouen, Executive Director Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Blvd P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, KY 40602

Case No. 2016-00160

RECEIVED

APR 25 2016

Re: Shelby Energy Cooperative, Inc.

Application for authorization to refinance RUS debt

Public Service Commission

Dear Mr. Derouen:

Enclosed is the Notice of Election of Use of Electronic Filing Procedures. Please provide us with a case number under which the Application may be filed.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Yours truly,

MATHIS, RIGGS, PRATHER & RATLIFF, P.S.C.

Danald T. Duathas

DTP/pm Enclosures

NOTICE OF ELECTION OF USE OF ELECTRONIC FILING PROCEDURES (Complete All Shaded Areas and Charles Are First 1. 5.

(Complete All Shaded Areas and Check Applicable Boxes)

APR 25 2016

ir	tent	cordance with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8, <u>S</u> to file an application for <u>debt refinancing</u>	g	with the Public Service	e Cem	
n	o lat	ter than May 1, 2016 and to	use the electronic	filing procedures set forth in that	t regu	lation.
	Shelby Energy Cooperative, Inc. further states that:					
		Cholby Energy Cooperative, inc.				
					Yes	No
	1.	It requests that the Public Service Com application and advise it of that number as	commission assign a case number to the intended er as soon as possible;		X	
	2.		or its authorized representatives have registered with the Public Service Commission authorized to make electronic filings with the Public Service Commission;			
	3.	 Neither it nor its authorized representatives have registered with the Public Service Commission for authorization to make electronic filings but will do so no later than seve days before the date of its filing of its application for rate adjustment; 				X
	4.	It or its authorized agents possess the facilities to receive electronic transmissions;				
	5.	The following persons are authorized to make filings on its behalf and to receive electronic service of Public Service Commission orders and any pleadings filed by any party or the Public Service Commission Staff:				
		Name		Electronic Mail Address		
		Donald T. Prather	donaldt	donaldtprather@gmail.com		
		Debra Martin	debbien	debbiem@shelbyenergy.com		
			THOUGH THE TAX A STATE OF THE STATE OF THE			
	6.	6. It and its authorized representatives listed above have read and understand the procedures for electronic filing set forth in 807 KAR 5:001 and will fully comply with those procedures unless the Public Service Commission directs otherwise.				
		arriess the Fabric Service Sommission and	ota otherwise.			
		Signed				
			Name:	Donald T. Prather		
			Title:	Attorney		
			Address:	500 Main Street, Suite 5		
				Shelbyville, Kentucky 40065		
		Telephone Number: (502) 633-5220				